
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH

CABINET

13 March 2019

A meeting of the CABINET will be held on Thursday, 21st March, 2019, 6.00 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - Marmion House

A G E N D A

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence 
2 Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10)
3 Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-pecuniary) 
in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting.

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of such interest.  
Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.  

4 Question Time: 
To answer questions from members of the public pursuant to Executive 
Procedure Rule No. 13

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

6 Corporate Plan 2019 - 2022 (Pages 11 - 32)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

7 Town Centre Programme and Projects update (Pages 33 - 36)
(The Report of the Leader of Council)

8 Tamworth Assembly Rooms (Pages 37 - 42)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



9 Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Pages 43 - 96)
(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

_____________________________________

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 
of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 
public being accidentally filmed.   

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here

To Councillors: D Cook, M Cook, R Pritchard, J Chesworth and S Doyle.

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 25th FEBRUARY 2019

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors J Chesworth, S Doyle and 
M Cook

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), Matthew Bowers (Assistant Director 
Growth & Regeneration), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Michael 
Buckland (Head of Revenues), John Day (Corporate Performance Officer) and 
Stephen Lewis (Head of Environmental Health)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Pritchard

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th January 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4 QUESTION TIME: 

None

5 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

The Chair of the Infrastructure Safety and Growth Committee, Councillor S 
Goodall, presented an update on the Castle Review, including the Infrastructure 
Safety and Growth Committee’s endorsement of the work un
[...]

Council’s AGM.

7. Subject to a protocol being prepared on how the following would work 
in practice, it was agreed in principle that where a scrutiny committee 
received reports, papers must be updated with the latest information, 
including cabinet papers as appendices. 

8. The Constitution Review process would consider and make 
recommendations to Council on the supply of paper to members being 
removed from the Constitution and printed copies of reports being 
administered on a case by case assessment. 

6 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 

Page 4



Cabinet 25 February 2019

3

The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet with a performance and financial 
health-check.  The report had been considered by the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 7th February 2019.

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Endorsed the contents of this report

That the Capital budget for Disabled Facilities Grants be 
increased by £107,170 to reflect the additional grant 
funding from Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
Government.

That £200,000 be vired from the Walkways at Magnolia 
capital scheme into the Bathroom Renewals scheme to 
fund additional bathroom replacements.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

7 CORPORATE VISION, PRIORITIES PLAN, BUDGET & MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 

The Leader of the Council proposed the Vision Statement, Priority Themes, 
Corporate Priorities and Outcomes and their inclusion in the Corporate Plan and 
Support Service Plan.

The recommendation package of budget proposals to enable the Council to agree 
the:

 General Fund (GF) Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2019/20;

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget for 2019/20;

 5 Year General Fund Capital Programme (2019/24);

 5 Year HRA Capital Programme (2019/24);

 3 Year General Fund Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
(2019/22); and

 5 Year HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (2019/24).

To comply with the requirement of the Council’s Treasury Management Policy in 
reporting to Council the proposed strategy for the forthcoming year and the Local 
Government Act 2003 with the reporting of the Prudential Indicators

Page 5



Cabinet 25 February 2019

4

RESOLVED That Cabinet endorsed the following recommendations to 
proceed to Council

1 The Vision Statement, Priority Themes, Corporate 
Priorities and Outcomes for 2019/20

2 The proposed revisions to Service Revenue Budgets 
(Policy Changes)

3 The sum of £62,517 be applied from Council Tax 
Collection Fund surpluses in reducing the Council Tax 
demand in 2019/20

4 The sum of £752,887 be applied from Business Rates 
Collection Fund surpluses in 2019/20

5 That on 29th November 2018, the Cabinet calculated the 
Council Tax Base 2019/20 for the whole Council area as 
21,761 [Item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
"Act")]

6 That the Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own 
purposes for 2019/20 is £3,849,303

7 The following amounts as calculated for the year 2019/20 
in accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £49,832,645 being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 31A(2) of the Act (Outgoings excluding 
internal GF Recharges);

b. £45,983,342 being the aggregate of the amounts 
which the Council estimates for the items set out 
in Section 31A(3) of the Act (Income excluding 
internal GF Recharges);

c. £3,849,303 being the amount by which the 
aggregate at 7(a) above exceeds the aggregate 
at 7(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act as its 
Council Tax requirement for the year (Item R in 
the formula in Section 31A(4) of the Act);

d. £176.89 being the amount at 7(c) above (Item R), 
all divided by Item T (at 5 above), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for 
the year;

8 The Council Tax level for the Borou
[...]
 cost to the 
Council;

23 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, the 
Treasury Management Policy Statement, Minimum 

Page 7



Cabinet 25 February 2019

6

Revenue Provision Strategy and Annual Investment 
Statement 2019/20

24 The Prudential and Treasury Indicators and Limits for 
2019/20 to 2021/22 

25 Adoption of the Treasury Management Practices 
contained within ANNEX 8;

26 The detailed criteria of the Investment Strategy 2019/20 
contained in the Treasury Management Strategy within 
ANNEX 4; and

27 The Corporate Capital Strategy and associated Action 
Plan

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Cook)

8 WRITE OFFS 01/04/18 TO 31/12/18 

The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance proposed that 
Members endorse the amount of debt written off for the period 01 April 2018 to 31 
December 2018 and sought approval to write off irrecoverable debt in line with 
policy regarding Business Rates in excess of £10k.

RESOLVED: The Committee endorsed the amount of debt written off for the 
period 01 April 2018 to 31 December 2018 as set out in 
Appendices A-D, and:
Approved the write off of irrecoverable debt for Business 
Rates of £322,199.74, as set out in Appendix E.

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

9 TAXI LICENSING POLICY - AMENDMENT TAXI LICENSING POINTS SYSTEM 
& DRESS CODE 

The Portfolio Holder for Communities and Partnerships presented the Taxi 
Licensing Policy – Amendment Taxi Licensing Points System and Dress Code. 

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

                      1 Considered the proposed amendments to the Taxi 
Licensing Conditions that introduce a Taxi Licensing 
Points system for drivers and operators that breach 
conditions and include guidance on appropriate dress, 
and recommended them to Council for adoption

                    2 Agreed that there be a review of the policy by the 
Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Committee, 12 months 

Page 8



Cabinet 25 February 2019

7

following implementation.

(Moved by Councillor S Doyle  and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

10 AMINGTON COMMUNITY WOODLAND 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Operational Services and the Leader of the 
Council updated Cabinet on the progress of the Amington Community Woodland 
Project, and requested that Cabinet approve the plan for the project and delegate 
approval for procurement of a Landscape Architect and professional team to the 
Assistant Director Operations and Leisure in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Culture and Operational Services.  

RESOLVED That;

1. Cabinet endorsed the programme management 
approach as detailed in Appendix 3

2. Cabinet endorsed the draft Project Initiation 
Document (Appendix 1) and reporting lines for 
the Amington Community Woodland Project.

3. Cabinet approved commencement of the 
Amington Community Woodland Project, as per 
the project plan (Appendix 2).

4. Cabinet endorsed the design principles and 
consultation programme set out in the report

5. Cabinet approved the list of services required 
from an appointed Landscape Architect and 
associated professional team, as detailed in 
Appendix 4.

6. Cabinet authorised the commencement of the 
procurement process for the Landscape 
Architect and professional team and delegate 
responsibility for the appointment to the 
Assistant Director Operations and Leisure in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Culture and Operational Services to appoint. 

7. The 2018/19 approved Capital Programme be 
increased by a total of £305k being:

 Additional £115k for the Amington Community 
Woodlands scheme to reflect the additional 
external funding secured through the “Small 
Habitats Grant”

 Additional £150k for the Amington Community 
Woodlands scheme to reflect the revised 

Page 9



Cabinet 25 February 2019

8

phasing of the project funded through Section 
106 agreement.

 Additional £40k for the Community Woodland 
Cycleway scheme to reflect the additional 
Section 106 contributions to fund the scheme.

8. Cabinet gave delegated authority to the 
Assistant Director Operations and Leisure in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Culture and Operational Services to:

a. agree the final design for the hard and 
soft landscaping works

b. prepare and endorse the contract briefs 
to be used as part of future procurement 
of contractors to implement the elements 
of the scheme;

c. Commence the procurement processes 
d. Award the contracts to the successful 

tenderers. 

(Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Leader 

Page 10



CABINET

THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2019

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CORPORATE PLAN 2019 - 2022

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None

PURPOSE

To provide Cabinet Members with the details and information relating to the Council’s Corporate Plan 
for the period 2019 – 2022.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

1. Cabinet Members endorse the document and so adopt the Council’s Corporate Plan for the 
period 2019 - 2022

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The focus of this document is upon how the Council will use its Corporate Plan, Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and agreed priorities to achieve the new vision.

The plan also includes an Annual Review element and, in addition, Cabinet Members with portfolios 
for specific services have taken the opportunity to reflect upon some of the achievements in their 
respective summaries.

It is both prudent and good practise to provide our key stakeholders with the assurance they need that 
Tamworth Borough Council has a vision and clear priorities that are supported by ambitious plans and 
actions.

The Corporate Plan covers a period of three years, the same period as the MTFS and in doing so, 
represents a level of assurance and confidence in the alignment between forward planning and 
financial planning – what we intend to do and how we intend to resource it.

The Corporate Plan 2019 – 2022 is detailed at Appendix 1 and, subject to Cabinet Members’ 
approval; the document will be posted on the Council’s website and intranet for access on demand. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not applicable

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are none directly arising from this report.  The plans and proposals set out in this plan will be 
resourced as necessary from the annual budget and MTFS as approved by Council at their meeting 
on 26th February 2019.

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

There are none directly arising from this report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

There are none directly arising from this report.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are none directly arising from this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

Tamworth Borough Council has complied with recognised best practise and produced a Corporate 
Plan annually since 2008.

REPORT AUTHOR

The report was compiled by John Day and produced by the Council’s Graphics Team.  Contributions 
from Cabinet Members and Corporate Management Team have served to enhance the report.

APPENDICES

1. Corporate Plan 2019 - 2022

Page 12



OUR VISION: To put Tamworth, its people and the local economy at the heart of everything we do

   PEOPLE & PLACE ORGANISATION

TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
CORPORATE PLAN 2019-2022

Page 13



CORPORATE PLAN 
2019-2022 

WELCOME 
 
Welcome to 
Tamworth Borough 
Council’s 
Corporate Plan  
for the years  
2019 – 2022.  The 
document sets out 
what we want to 
achieve in the 
coming years. 
 

Tamworth Borough Council2

CONTENTS 
 
INTRODUCTION 3 

OUR VISION, PURPOSE & PRIORITIES 4 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER STATEMENTS 5 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 12 

SUMMARY ACCOUNTS 2016/17 15 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  15 

WHAT WE DID 2018/19 16 

APPENDIX A 17 

CONTACT US 20 

Page 14



Corporate Plan 2019-2022 3

INTRODUCTION 

In February 2019, Council approved our new vision: ‘To put Tamworth, its 
people and the local economy at the heart of everything we do’.  This 
continues to ensure we can take full advantage of ev
[...]
eedback specifically on the form and content of this Annual Review and Corporate 
Plan, email john-day@tamworth.gov.uk. 
 
For more information about Tamworth Borough Council visit our website: www.tamworth.gov.uk  
 
Tamworth Borough Council 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 
B79 7BZ 
 
Email – enquiries@tamworth.gov.uk 

CONTACT US

Page 32



CABINET

THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2019

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

TOWN CENTRE PROGRAMME AND PROJECTS UPDATE

EXEMPT INFORMATION

None. 

PURPOSE

To update Cabinet on progress made on the Town Centre Programme and individual projects, 
including the Gungate project.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:
1. To note the progress on the town centre programme and individual projects.
2. To note the feedback so far in relation to the Tamworth….What’s Next? 

Campaign. 
3. To approve the submission of an Expression of Interest to the Future High 

Street Fund based on the outline of the vision described in this report. 
4. To note and endorse the workstreams and timetable for the feasibility stage of 

the Gungate project.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The programme approach to managing various town centre projects is being implemented. 

The Leader has launched an engagement campaign to start a conversation about the future of the 
town centre. There has been a high number of people making comments and asking to be involved in 
the future. Future engagement activity is planned and will be developed over the coming months. 

The Government have a “Future High Streets Fund” to support the regeneration of town centres. The 
Council has prepared an Expression of Interest (EOI) for revenue funding to help develop a business 
case for capital funding for various projects as detailed below. 

The Gungate project is currently at an early stage and the Council is currently working with 
consultants to develop options for the site, and resources have been secured from the Local 
Government Association (LGA) and the Greater Birmingham and Solihull Local Enterprise Partnership 
to fund this work. Future reports will be brought back to Cabinet as the options are developed and 
narrowed down. 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

In relation to the town centre programme the options considered formed part of the November 2018 
report. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



In relation to the Expression of Interest to the Future High Street Fund, various options for the vision 
have been considered by officers however, the proposed option is the one that is felt to align closest to 
the aspirations of the Council and community and the principles of the Fund. 

In relation to the Gungate workstreams there are no alternative options. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

There are no implications arising directly from this report. The EOI provides an estimate of the 
revenue funding support that is needed to develop project plans for capital funding applications. The 
Cabinet report of the 8th November 2018 approved a 5 year revenue town centre programme budget 
that could be utilised to develop plans in support of a formal submission if we are successful with the 
EOI. 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND

There are no legal or risk implications arising directly from this report.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report. 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are no sustainability implications arising directly from this report. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

At its meeting on the 8th November 2018, Cabinet approved a programme management approach to 
the delivery of town centre activity and projects. 

The town centre coordination group have continued to work up projects and the Executive Leadership 
Team have considered and approved a project brief for the “Town Centre Strategy” and will consider a 
brief for Communication and Engagement Project and Project Implementation Document (PID) for 
Gungate later this month. 

Communication and Engagement

On January 31, the Leader of the Council launched a new ‘Tamworth…What’s Next?’ campaign with a 
10-minute video to start a conversation about the evolution of Tamworth town centre so it is fit for the 
21st Century. As part of this campaign, people are being encouraged to fill out a short survey form so 
we can identify those who would be willing to take part in future discussions/workshops and support 
the work of the council.

At the time of writing, more than 180 people have filled out the form and 165 of those have indicated 
they would be willing to actively participate in shaping the future vision for the town centre. So far 20 of 
those have come through the Tamworth Herald newspaper and the rest via our dedicated webpages. 
Respondents include more than 20 businesses, many of which we were not previously engaging with.

The campaign has resulted in our widest ever reach and engagement on our social media channels, 
including a Facebook reach of more than 30,000 on the TBC page alone, plus widespread media 
coverage. Specifically, Tamworth What’s Next is being supported by the Tamworth Herald and 
Tamworth Informed. Hundreds of ideas have been submitted on what people would like to see the 
town centre used for and these cover a variety of themes, such as a greater variety of high quality 
restaurants and bars, more independent niche retailers, more activities and destinations for families, 
transport links between the town centre and Ventura Park, promotion of the town centre in Ventura 
Park, better promotion of the town’s history and cheaper parking/parking schemes.

The Leader of the Council has met with groups including the former BID steering group, now operating 
as Tamworth Together, and business networking group FaB Networking.

Page 34



Some of the ideas have been fed into the State of Tamworth Debate report which will be discussed at 
Full Council on March 12th.

Further actions will be considered as part of the Communication and Engagement PID. 

Town Centre Funding
On the 29th October 2018, the Government launched the £675m “Future High Streets Fund” the 
purpose of which is to “support and fund local areas’ plans to make their high streets and town centres 
fit for the future”. On the 26th December 2018, the Government launched a call for Expressions of 
Interest (EOI) for funding as part of the “Future High Streets Fund”. The fund will contribute up to 
£25m to a place to enable the projects they put forward. The deadline for EOI’s is 22nd March and the 
Government have indicated they will announce in the summer 2019 those Councils that they will ask 
to develop a final submission for capital funding. The Government will provide some revenue funding 
to help Councils develop their cases. 

The EOI requires Councils to identify a town centre and the challenges it faces. It also asks for a 
vision and ambition for change. 

Officers have been developing an expression of interest to secure funding to help the evolution of the 
town centre so it is fit for the 21st Century. It is based on the Councils adopted plans and Strategies 
such as the Corporate Plan and Local Plan, relevant national best practice, consultation feedback 
from the Leaders “Tamworth’s…what next?” campaign, engagement with the former BID steering 
Group – Tamworth Together CIC, along with other stakeholders. 

The EOI sets out a vision for the Town Centre which is to restore it as the beating heart of the 
community; to become a place that people want to visit, rather than a place they have to visit. It 
expresses the desire to make the town centre a place where people can come together, to relax, to 
eat and drink, to be entertained and to enjoy activities with their friends and families in pleasant 
surroundings. This will be achieved through:

- A greater leisure offer, including places to eat and things to do;
- A greater variety of smaller independent shops;
- Provision of housing to meet a range of local needs
- Provision of offices and places of innovation
- An acces
[...]
 Options, Masterplan & Viability : April 2019 – June 2019
Report to Cabinet – update on options and consideration of preferred option - June / July 2019
Stage 2b – Options, Masterplan &Viability - July 2019
Stage 3 – Delivery and Implementation Strategy : August 2019 – September 2019
Report to Cabinet – update and consideration of preferred option and delivery mechanism 

REPORT AUTHOR

Matt Bowers, Assistant Director Growth and Regeneration, x276

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS

Report to Cabinet, 8th November 2018, “Town Centre Report”
Future High Streets Fund https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/future-high-streets-fund/future-
high-street-fund 

APPENDICES

Page 36

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/future-high-streets-fund/future-high-street-fund
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/future-high-streets-fund/future-high-street-fund


CABINET

THURSDAY, 21 MARCH 2019

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

PROGRESS REPORT ON TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None

PURPOSE

To provide members with a comprehensive update in respect of the Assembly 
Rooms project.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:
1.  Members endorse the update as detailed within the report.

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

 The Project in its entirety is progressing well in part however, there are currently 
health and safety issues concerning the condition of high level lime plaster in 
the main auditorium.  Both  internal and external Project Teams meet regularly 
to monitor progress, resolve issues and provide regular updates to the 
Executive Leadership Team. 

 The Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) continue to support the Project with regular 
project meetings and visited earlier this week on 18th March

 Plans for the soft launch opening together with the Official Opening are 
underway but not yet confirmed. A further update will be bought to Cabinet on 
4th July 2019.

BACKGROUND

On 20th December 2018, Cabinet considered a detailed update with regards to 
Tamworth Assemb
[...]
unge and Bar area
o On-line booking for tickets

 The Food & Beverage provision is currently being developed in order to ensure 
the “offer” meets all needs both now and for further events. An external catering 
consultant is supporting the project team with the internal fit as well as menu and 
interior design.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

All resource implications remain unchanged as of the Cabinet report of 20th 
December 2018

REPORT AUTHORS

Anica Goodwin (Executive Director)
Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director)
Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director)

Page 39



Tom Hobbs (Project Manager)

APPENDICES
1. Theatre and Events manager Job Profile

Page 40



JOB PROFILE THEATRE AND EVENTS MANAGER
Job Purpose
 Reporting to the Assistant Director Operations and Leisure you will be 

responsible for the operational running of the Assembly Rooms, ensuring it 
functions effectively and within budget.

 To develop Arts and Events in Tamworth providing a year round programme of 
events/projects

 Managing all staff, resources and systems for the venue
 Working closely with the marketing team to maximise publicity for all arts and 

events

Experience 
 Extensive experience in theatre programming
 Experience of day to day theatre management
 Experience in Arts development
 Experience of team management and development
 Proven track record of initiating and delivering improvements in service
 Experience of alcohol, food and beverage provision within a business 

environment.

Functional Responsibilities 
 To develop, implement and review the Assembly Rooms overall business plan
 To plan and book a theatre programme by applying your knowledge of 

audiences, ensuring a balance between different types of productions, being 
aware of which productions have been well received elsewhere and accepting 
new work offered by reputable production companies

 To liaise and negotiate with production companies to plan the programme of 
work

 To have overall responsibility for managi
[...]
nt and financial management methods
 Keyboard/it systems skill and ability to use a variety of display equipment
 Able to analyse data, solve problems and apply creative solutions, new concepts 

and untried ideas.  
 Full driving licence – this post attracts an Casual Car User Allowance

P
age 41



 To Act as Duty Manager as required
 To oversee all licensee/DPS requirements for the Assembly Rooms ensuring 

that all legal requirements are adhered to.

Strategy/Policy Development
 To develop policy and strategic initiatives in partnership with other to improve 

the commercial viability of the Assembly rooms.
 Operational services policies and procedures

Attributes            
 Personal credibility with a high degree of integrity 
 Resilient and resourceful in the face of conflict and uncertainty 
 Commands the confidence of members, staff and partners

P
age 42



CABINET

21 March 2019

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY

EXEMPT INFORMATION

Not applicable

PURPOSE

To seek Cabinet approval of the proposed Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Appendix A) with 
effect from 1 April 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Members note the Government Funding for Retail Discount. 

2. That Cabinet approves the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Appendix A) which 
will be applied with effect from 1 April 2019.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The current framework, which has served the Council well, has been in effect since 1 April 
2017.

The proposed new framework continues the key principles of the previous policy in the 
support of local organisations. The key changes are as follows:

1. The removal of public house relief.

2. The introduction of a Retail Discount scheme which was announced by the 
Chancellor on 29 October 2018. It will provide a discount scheme for occupied retail 
properties with a rateable value of less than £51,000 in each of the years 2019-20 
and 2020-21. The value of the discount should be one
[...]
amenities of an area if it is the sole provider of a service in the 

area; 
• Details of any state aid, grants or subsidies either from central or local government over the 

previous three years; 
• The loss of the business would worsen the employment prospects in the area; 
• The interests of the Council Tax payers of the area would be best served by awarding the relief;  
• The business must demonstrate how it is beneficial to the local community and why it is currently 

suffering financial hardship; 
• The business provides employment to local residents in an area where employment opportunities 

are limited; 
• Independent advice given by banks or financial advisors should be sought to demonstrate the 

future viability of the business;  
• Applications will only be considered where signed by the ratepayer, or, where an organisation is the 

ratepayer, an appropriately authorised representative of the organisation; and 
• The ratepayer will provide additional information as deemed necessary by the Council to be essential 

in order for a fair evaluation of the application. 
 

Page 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Corporate Plan 2019 - 2022
	Appendix 1 Corporate Plan 2019 - 2022

	7 Town Centre Programme and Projects update
	8 Tamworth Assembly Rooms
	Appendix 1 Tamworth Assembly Rooms

	9 Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy
	Appendix 1 Mandatory and Discretionary Rate Relief Policy




Minutes of the meeting


1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
CABINET

HELD ON 21st MARCH 2019

PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors R Pritchard (Vice-Chair), 
J Chesworth and S Doyle

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Anica 
Goodwin (Executive Director Organisation), Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Matthew Bowers (Assistant Director Growth & Regeneration), 
Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director Operations and Leisure), Michael Buckland 
(Head of Revenues) and John Day (Corporate Performance Officer)

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Cook

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25th February 2019 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

14 QUESTION TIME: 

None

15 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES 

None

16 CORPORATE PLAN 2019 - 2022 

The Leader of the Council provided Cabinet Members with the details and 
information relating to the Council’s Corporate Plan for the period 2019 – 2022



Cabinet 21 March 2019

2

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Endorsed the document and so adopted the Council’s 
Corporate Plan for the period 2019 – 2022

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Pritchard)

17 TOWN CENTRE PROGRAMME AND PROJECTS UPDATE 

The Leader of the Council updated Cabinet on progress made on the Town 
Centre Programme and individual projects, including the Gungate project

RESOLVED That Cabinet;

Endorsed the progress on the town centre programme 
and individual projects,

Endorsed the feedback so far in relation to the 
Tamworth….What’s Next? Campaign. 

Approved the submission of an Expression of Interest 
to the Future High Street Fund based on the outline of 
the vision described in this report

Endorsed the work streams and timetable for the 
feasibility stage of the Gungate project

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard)

18 TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS 

The Leader of the Council provided members with a comprehensive update in 
respect of the Assembly Rooms project.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Endorsed the update as detailed within the report

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Chesworth)

19 MANDATORY AND DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 



Cabinet 21 March 2019

3

The Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance sought Cabinet approval of the 
proposed Discretionary Rate Relief Policy (Appendix A) with effect from 1 April 
2019.

RESOLVED That Cabinet

Noted the Government Funding for Retail Discount

Approved the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy 
(Appendix A) which will be applied with effect from 1 
April 2019.

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor D Cook)

Leader 


